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tter of Transmittal 
March 24, 2009 

 
 
Honorable Mayor Carlos Alvarez 
 

Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barriero 
 

Honorable Members of the Board of County Commissioners 
 

George Burgess, County Manager 
 

Harvey Ruvin, Clerk of Courts 
 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (“the 
Aviation Department” or “MDAD”) for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2008, is hereby 
submitted.  Responsibility for both the accuracy and completeness and fairness of presentation, 
including all disclosures, rests with the Aviation Department.  This report presents fairly, and 
discloses fully, in all material respects, the financial position and results of operations of the 
Aviation Department.  
 
The Aviation Department is also required to be audited in accordance with the provisions of the 
Single Audit Act of 1984 and the U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits 
of State, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations, and the Florida Single Audit.  
Information related to the single audit, including the schedule of expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance, schedule of findings and questioned costs, and the 
Certified Public Accountants’ reports on the internal contract structure and compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations, are reported under a separate cover.   
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narrative overview and analysis to accompany the 
financial statements in the form of a Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This 
letter of transmittal should be read in conjunction with the MD&A, which can be found 
immediately following the report of the independent auditors in the Financial Section of this 
report.  
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Profile Overview 
 
The Aviation Department operates as an enterprise fund of Miami-Dade County (“the County”).  An 
enterprise fund is used to account for the financing of services to the general public on a continuing 
basis with costs recovered primarily through use charges.  The County owns Miami International 
Airport (“MIA”) three general aviation airports, and one training airport (“the Airport System”), all of 
which are operated by the Aviation Department.  
 
The County operates the Airport System through the Aviation Department with policy guidance from 
the mayor, the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”), and the 
County manager.  The Aviation Department is an enterprise fund of the County.   
 
Economic Conditions and Outlook 
 
MIA continues to be an economic engine for Miami-Dade County and the State of Florida.  An 
economic impact study released in 2007 reports that MIA has an annual impact on local tourism, 
cruise, international banking, trade and commerce of $25.6 billion. MIA and related aviation 
industries contribute 272,376 jobs directly and indirectly to the South Florida economy, and are 
responsible for one out of every 4 jobs.  
 
The Airport offers an extensive air service network, enhanced by multiple daily scheduled and non-
scheduled flight frequencies covering nearly 150 cities on four continents. MIA’s stronghold market, 
the Latin America/Caribbean region, was served by more passenger flights from the airport than 
from any other U.S. airport.  MIA is a major transshipment point by air for the Americas.  During 
Calendar Year 2007, the most recent year for which such information is available, the Airport 
handled 81% of all air imports and 77% of all air exports between the USA and the Latin 
American/Caribbean region.  The Airport was also the nation’s number one airport in international 
freight! (excluding mail) and third in international passenger traffic during the same period. 

The Airport stimulates a host of industries such as tourism, the cruise industry and international 
banking and commerce. The Airport’s activities have resounding effects throughout the State as 
well. In CY2007, the most recent year for which such information is available, the Airport was the 
port of entry for 69% of all international passenger traffic arriving by air to the State.  In terms of 
trade, Department of Commerce data for 2007 showed that the Airport handled 96% of the dollar 
value of the State’s total air imports and exports, and 32% of the State’s total trade volume.   

Passenger Activity 
 
During Fiscal Year 2008, 34,065,830 passengers transited through MIA, up 2.4 percent compared to 
Fiscal Year 2007.  Domestic traffic decreased by 0.4 percent to 17,990,261, or 52.8 percent of the 
total.  International traffic accounted for 47.2 percent or 16,075,569 passengers, which was up 5.6 
percent.  MIA is ranked third in the U.S. for international passengers.  
 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
! Airports Council International (“ACI”) includes Anchorage International Airport (“ANC”) in its rankings.  MIA excludes ANC 
from its rankings because of ANC’s particular methodology of accounting for freight.  MIA’s total freight only reflects 
enplaned and deplaned freight, while ANC chooses to include a large amount of transit (same aircraft) freight.  Source: Miami-
Dade County Aviation Department. 
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The Airport is American Airline’s largest international hub operation, both for international 
passengers and international cargo. American Airlines accounted for approximately 65% of the 
enplaned passengers at the Airport during Fiscal Year 2008, and together with its affiliate, American 
Eagle, approximately 69% of all enplaned passengers during such period. 

 

Freight Activity 
 
Freight tonnage totaled 2,080,000 tons in Fiscal Year 2008, resulting in a decrease of 0.9 percent.  
MIA remains the number one airport in the U.S. for international freight.  MIA’s cargo facility 
development program that began in 1992 was completed in 2004, providing the Airport with over 
2.7 million square feet of space in 17 new cargo buildings.  Apron space has grown to over 3.8 
million square feet, capable of handling 17 B747s or 38 DC-10Fs.   
 
Airline Agreements 
 
The County has entered into separate but identical Airline Use Agreements with the Airlines using 
MIA.  The Airline Use Agreement, which is a 15-year agreement expiring in 2017, provides that the 
County, acting through its Board of County Commissioners, has the right to calculate landing fees 
using an airport system residual cost methodology so that the revenues from landing fees, together 
with revenues from other sources, will be sufficient to meet the requirements of the rate covenant 
and other requirements. 
 
The County has entered into separate, but substantially similar Terminal Building Lease Agreements 
with the airlines.  Under these agreements airlines have no obligations to make real property 
investments in tenant improvements to their premises and in personal property to support their 
operations.  
 
Passenger Facility Charges (PFC) 
 
The FAA authorized the Aviation Department to impose a PFC of $3 per passenger commencing 
November 1, 1994.  Subsequently on October 21, 2001, the FAA approved a revised PFC collection 
level of $4.50 with an effective date of January 1, 2002.  In December 2002, the FAA approved a PFC 
application that enables the Aviation Department to use PFC revenues to pay debt service for the 
approved projects, all of which are included in Phase 1 of the Capital Improvement Program.   
 
Per FAA regulations, net receipts from PFCs are restricted to use only on these FAA approved capital 
projects and related financing costs.  The Aviation Department has been authorized to collect PFCs 
in the estimated amount of $2.757 billion including interest.  The authorization is expected to 
expire October 1, 2037.  The amount of PFC collections from inception through September 30, 2008 
was $620.2 million and with interest was $686.0 million.  Of this amount, the Aviation Department 
has expended $460.5 million.  As of September 30, 2008, the Aviation Department had a cash 
balance of $222.3 million in the PFC account.  
 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
 
In 2002, the Board of County Commissioners approved a CIP, with estimated expenditures of $4.8 
billion through 2015, when enplanement levels were projected to reach 39 million annual 
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passengers.  The Board approved an increase in the cost of the CIP to $5.237 billion in June 2005 
and a further increase to $6.2 billion in March 2007.  The increases were primarily due to schedule 
delays and increased construction estimates. Effective October 2008 the Board increased the CIP 
Budget to $6.276 Billion, to include FDOT grants for the MIA Mover.  The Master Plan calls for the 
Aviation Department to undertake additional capital improvements when traffic exceeds 39 million 
air passengers, but funding does not presently exist for those improvements.   
 
The Board has authorized the Department to issue up to $6.2 billion in Aviation Revenue Bonds 
under the Trust Agreement to finance the costs of certain projects including financing costs.  These 
bonds, however, may not be issued without approval of specific bond series resolutions by the 
Board.  Future authorizations will be required to issue bonds for projects that are not yet covered by 
existing ordinances.  
 
Tenant Financed Facilities 
 
Because of the significant size of the CIP, the Department has decided, as a matter of policy, to 
permit tenants of airside facilities to construct desired buildings with their own financing.  
Accordingly, certain hangars and cargo facilities (including those for Federal Express, UPS, LAN 
Airlines, and United) have been constructed with private financing.  Such improvements do not 
constitute County-owned properties until the financing of such improvements has been paid.  Such 
payment may be either through buy-out or terms long enough to accommodate amortization.  
 
Major Initiatives & Long-Term Financial Planning 
 
Of the $6.23 billion total CIP, approximately $4.5 billion has been spent as of September 30, 2008.  
About $3.6 billion worth of projects have been completed and are in use with the remaining $2.6 
billion under construction or in design as of September 30, 2008.  
 
The Terminal Building is divided into three areas, North, Central and South.  Roughly 64% of the CIP 
is allocated to reconstructing and expanding the North and South Terminals.  The CIP will increase 
the building’s area from 4.8 million to approximately 7.4 million square feet.  
 
The North Terminal Development (NTD) Program continues towards an early 2011 completion. 
Encompassing more than 3.2 million square feet of new and renovated space, the NTD is a complex, 
multi-phased airside construction program that has been carefully planned to be built without 
disruption of the ongoing airport operations.  In June 2005, the Miami-Dade Board of County 
Commissioners approved legislation that allowed the Department to assume jurisdictional oversight 
of the NTD from American Airlines, and also authorized the Department to negotiate a contract with 
Parsons Oderbrecht Joint Venture (POJV) to complete the project. Approximately $1,648.5 million 
worth of work was in construction as of September 30, 2008.  The NTD is currently budgeted at 
$2.89 billion. 
 
The South Terminal Program includes the terminal expansion from Concourse H to Concourse J, 
construction of a new concourse J, internationalization of four gates at Concourse H, apron 
construction between Concourses H and J and related utilities infrastructure. It provides 
approximately 1.5 million square feet of new and 0.2 million square feet of renovated terminal and 
concourse space.  The South Terminal has 28 gates of which 19 are international/domestic and one 
designated for Airport A-380 operations.  In addition the South Terminal includes a new Federal 
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Inspection Services Facility; a cruise and tour bus station; 50,000 square feet of new concession 
space; and a gate control tower for aircraft traffic at Concourses H and J.  The first domestic flight 
from the South Terminal occurred on August 29, 2007 and the first international flight occurred on 
September 14, 2007.  
 
Other projects, which were completed during the last fiscal year include the relocation security 
check points in Concourse D and E, new baggage handling systems and electronic detection systems 
for baggage screening.  
 
The CIP is the critical path to success for MIA, as its completion will allow existing and prospective 
carriers to maintain and expand their domestic and international operations out of this major and 
preferred hub in South Florida. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Department participates in both insured and self-insured programs administered by the County.  
Worker’s Compensation is completely self-insured.  Property, tort liability, and automobile liability 
coverage are a combination of self-insured retentions and insurance through independent insurance 
carriers.  Group health and life insurance programs are a combination of insured and self insured 
programs.  The self-insured portion is administered by an independent administrator. 
 
Independent Audit 
 
The financial statements for Fiscal Year 2008 were audited by KPMG LLP, and their opinion resulting 
from their examination is included in this Comprehensive Annual Financial report.  Their audit was 
made in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, and included 
other procedures as required by the State of Florida.  The scope of the audit was sufficient to satisfy 
the Federal, State and County requirements.  
 
Awards 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Department for its 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2007.  The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the highest 
standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports.  
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!!
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Overview 
!
!
!
!
!

The!Statistical!Section!is!divided!into!five!areas:!financial!trend!data;!revenue!capacity!data;!debt!capacity!
data;!demographic!and!economic!information!and!operating!information.!!The!source!of!all!non"accounting!
data!presented!in!the!statistical!section!is!Miami"Dade!Aviation!Department!unless!otherwise!stated.!
!
Financial!Trend!data!shows!changes!in!the!Department’s!financial!position:!

Department!operating!revenues!and!expenses!
Department!change!in!net!assets!!
Department!changes!in!cash!and!cash!equivalents!
Department!largest!sources!of!revenue!

!
Revenue!Capacity!data!shows!MIA’s!major!revenue!sources!and!changes!in!key!rates!and!charges:!

Key!usage!fees!and!charges!
Concession!revenue!
Parking!revenue!
Rental!car!revenue!
Terminal!rent!revenue!
Food!&!beverage!revenue!

!
Operating!Information!shows!how!the!airport!has!performing!on!an!annual!basis!and!within!the!airport!
market!sector:!

Department!employee!strength!
Aircraft!operations!
Aircraft!landed!weights!
Passenger!enplanements!
Passenger!deplanements!!
Enplanement!market!share!by!airline!by!fiscal!year!
Air!cargo!activity!

!
Economic!Information!shows!the!major!drivers!of!usage!and!how!the!airport!service!area!is!performing!
compared!to!the!region!and!the!nation:!

Miami"Dade!County!Population!!
Principal!employers!in!Miami"Dade!County!
Miami"Dade!County!unemployment!statistics!
Miami"Dade!County!Per!Capita!Personal!Income!

!
Debt!information!shows!how!the!Airport!is!performing!meeting!its!debt!obligations!and!the!relative!level!of!
debt:!

Revenue!bond!debt!service!coverage!
Outstanding!debt!!
Long!term!debt!per!enplaned!passenger!
Capital!Assets!
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Department Operating Revenues and Expenses

( In T ho usands) 19 9 8 - 19 9 9 19 9 9 - 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 1- 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 - 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 - 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 4 - 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 5- 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 6 - 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 7- 2 0 0 8

OPER A TIN G R EV EN U ES:

Aviat ion Fees $171,935 $184,289 $185,718 $171,960 $197,084 $208,026 $213,481 $249,867 $239,565 $262,888

Rentals 101,968 100,100 93,492 100,458 88,609 91,167 89,255 93,077 101,331 103,483

Commercial Operat ions:

M anagement Agreements 112,686 115,637 112,141 95,785 91,188 98,371 62,103 68,499 78,974 72,250

Concessions 63,612 72,140 74,338 75,287 74,057 73,174 77,520 80,171 94,100 103,989

Other 1,682 7,446 3,431 2,944 308 1,279 13,364 18,967 10,717 6,149

Other Environmental Remediation - - - - - - 39,758 14,619 30,296 13,181

Tot al  Operat ing  R evenue $4 51,8 8 3 $4 79 ,6 12 $4 6 9 ,12 0 $4 4 6 ,4 3 4 $4 51,2 4 6 $4 72 ,0 17 $4 9 5,4 8 1 $52 5,2 0 0 $554 ,9 8 3 $56 1,9 4 0

OPER A TIN G EX PEN SES:

Operating Expenses $182,330 $189,745 $188,212 $190,754 $212,708 $196,925 $220,412 $221,049 $238,691 $260,093

Operating Expenses for

Environmental Remediat ion 9,981 - 68,661 7,118 8,980 24,659 4,893 3,381 2,107 2,223

Operating Expenses Under

M anagement Agreements 60,342 64,882 61,826 49,780 49,520 48,824 22,132 27,040 32,197 24,447

Operating Expenses Under

Operat ing Agreements 21,278 23,792 30,066 26,658 28,560 30,435 31,221 31,564 32,651 34,411

General and Administrat ive Expenses 31,929 38,002 37,907 37,802 40,992 47,819 64,895 65,102 51,732 61,750

Depreciat ion and Amort izat ion 105,165 103,332 102,557 101,586 97,902 103,971 109,169 111,811 122,596 138,117

Tot al  Operat ing  Expenses $4 11,0 2 5 $4 19 ,753 $4 8 9 ,2 2 9 $4 13 ,6 9 8 $4 3 8 ,6 6 2 $4 52 ,6 3 3 $4 52 ,72 2 $4 59 ,9 4 7 $4 79 ,9 74 $52 1,0 4 1

Operating Income (loss) $40,858 $59,859 ($20,109) $32,736 $12,584 $19,384 $42,759 $65,253 $75,009 $40,899

N ON OPER A TIN G R EV EN U E

( EX PEN SE) :

Interest Expense (net) (93,278) (97,503) (90,434) (92,689) (126,754) (87,762) (113,535) (113,274) (123,401) (154,575)           

Investment Income:

Current  Investments 6,968 7,862 8,923 4,922 174 1,928 3,957 9,456 10,519 5,832               

Restricted Investments 16,299 16,396 15,850 5,692 7,776 4,290 7,659 21,880 18,384 12,306             

Loss on Disposit ion of  Assets/Project Costs (45,383) - (3,823) - (5,973) - -

Passenger Facility Charges - 43,309 45,754 46,982 51,657 58,472 59,571 65,149 66,341 71,502              

Other Nonoperat ing Revenue 20,543 5,893 7,702 5,728 10,539 1,284 18,420 20,548 23,027 13,123              

Tot al  N onop erat ing  Exp ense ( $9 4 ,8 51) ( $2 4 ,0 4 3 ) ( $16 ,0 2 8 ) ( $2 9 ,3 6 5) ( $6 2 ,58 1) ( $2 1,78 8 ) ( $2 3 ,9 2 8 ) $3 ,759 ( $5,13 0 ) ( $51,8 12 )

( Loss)  Income b ef ore C ap it al

C o nt r ib ut ion ( 53 ,9 9 3 )  3 5,8 16     ( 3 6 ,13 7)   3 ,3 71      ( 4 9 ,9 9 7)    ( 2 ,4 0 4 )     18 ,8 3 1     6 9 ,0 12    6 9 ,8 79     ( 10 ,9 13 )     

Capital Contribut ions - - 24,891          44,968        62,845            31,532            25,483          55,993           26,983           44,547             

Change in Net Assets before

cummulative ef fect  of  change

in Account ing Principle ($53,993) $35,816 ($11,246) $48,339 $12,848 $29,128 $44,314 $125,005 $96,862 $33,634

Depreciat ion on Fixed Assets funded

by Grants f rom Government

Agencies for the year ended

9-30-00, 99 & 98 11,073 10,876 - - - - - - -

C hange in N et  A sset s ( $4 2 ,9 2 0 ) $4 6 ,6 9 2 ( $11,2 4 6 ) $4 8 ,3 3 9 $12 ,8 4 8 $2 9 ,12 8 $4 4 ,3 14 $12 5,0 0 5 $9 6 ,8 6 2 $3 3 ,6 3 4

                                                                                Schedule of Revenues and Expenses

                                                                                                Last Ten Fiscal Years 
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Department Change in Net Assets

Department Change in Net Assets (in 1,000)
Fiscal Years Ended September 30

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Current Assets: 130,661$        149,651$    164,530$       166,707$       454,486$       495,380$       467,748$       556,999$          570,335$          651,239$        

Noncurrent  assets

 Restricted assets 328,649 437,768     376,125          390,006       656,150          436,806        316,142          376,423            407,889           345,444

Capital assets, net 2,217,735 2,279,714  2,434,970     2,776,584     3,186,232      3,609,761      3,978,777       4,335,934        4,634,971         5,148,169

Other essets 15,852            15,938        14,284           16,205           37,234           45,087            41,489            45,905               53,199               71,678

Total assets 2,692,897 2,883,071 2,989,909 3,349,502 4,334,102 4,587,034 4,804,156 5,315,261 5,666,394 6,216,530

Current liabilit ies 101,064 91,041        102,082         81,944           99,291            88,858           88,412            142,484            80,841              62,548

Current liabilit ies payable from restricted assets 93,078 87,266       105,431          147,937         253,097         286,558         261,853          285,719             285,499           358,002

Noncurrent  liabilit ies 1,840,178 1,040,132  1,677,093      2,269,432    3,118,677        3,319,453      3,517,412        3,825,574         4,141,708          4,604,000

Total liabilit ies 2,034,320    1,218,439  1,884,606     2,499,313     3,471,065       3,694,869     3,867,677      4,253,777          4,508,048        5,024,550

Net assets:

Invested in capital assets, net  of  debt N/A N/A 743,620$      793,370$      790,564$       $416,312 $476,523 $553,668 $541,818 $597,870

Restricted N/A N/A 131,854          104,505         82,951            584,512          452,140          443,019            476,644           410,174

Unrestricted net assets (def icit) N/A N/A (73,456)          (47,686)         (10,478)           (108,659)        7,816               64,797               139,884            183,936

Total net assets N / A N / A  8 0 2 ,0 18$ 8 50 ,18 9$ 8 6 3 ,0 3 7$ 8 9 2 ,16 5$  9 3 6 ,4 79$ 1,0 6 1,4 8 4$ 1,158 ,3 4 6$ $1,19 1,9 8 0

!

!
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Department Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents ($000)
Fiscal Years Ended September 30

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 [1] 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
Cashflows from operating activities:

Cash received from customers and tenants 453,988     478,189     471,247     440,122    450,718     470,172    455,396    494,923      515,276     557,218      
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (153,362)    (195,848)   (166,106)    (132,204)   (97,084)      (136,003)  (162,405)   (162,898)     (259,488)    (207,279)     
Cash paid to employees for services (136,683)    (143,300)   (149,804)    (147,178)   (185,905)    (161,121)  (202,308)   (159,394)     (164,347)    (169,578)     

Net cash provided by opeating activities 163,943     139,041     155,337     160,740    167,729     173,048    90,683      172,631      91,441       180,361      

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Proceeds from sale of revenue bonds and commercial paper 148,804     211,984     93,339       592,500    1,421,504  577,539    560,361    963,715      732,400     1,346,472   
Principal paid on revenue bonds and commpercial paper (46,797)      (48,328)     (52,741)      (313,789)   (599,184)    (411,419)  (330,927)   (604,949)     (471,513)    (889,326)     
Interest paid on revenue bonds (93,278)      (101,390)   (90,491)      (92,708)     (77,384)      (143,694)  (175,505)   (181,807)     (191,814)    (201,427)     
Payment of bond issue costs -                 -                -                -               (21,029)      (7,853)      3,598        (4,416)         (7,294)        (18,479)       
Purchase and construction of capital assets, net (185,610)    (161,506)   (261,651)    (443,213)   (466,099)    (461,135)  (418,559)   (381,287)     (317,323)    (520,727)     
Proceeds from land sale -                 -                -                -               -                 -               -                1,000          -                -                 
Capital contributed by federal and state governments 6,349         16,439       13,681       44,530      42,296       46,690     38,546      56,979        32,136       36,168        
Passenger facility charges 43,356       43,090       45,190       42,869      53,912       57,607     59,135      62,656        69,186       67,531        
Proceeds from environmental reimbursements 20,343       4,128        5,210         206           6,588         134          1,793        4,448          6,586         1,902          
Proceeds from North Terminal Program Claims 15,000      15,000        10,000       10,000        
Proceeds from insurance claim -                 1,765        2,492         -               -                 -               -                -                 -                -                 

Net cash used in cpaital and related financing activities (106,833)    (33,818)     (244,971)    (169,605)   360,604     (342,131)  (246,558)   (68,661)       (137,636)    (167,886)     

Cash flow s from non capital financing activities: 
Operating reimbursements received -                 -                -                5,354        3,309         1,150       1,627        1,100          6,441         1,221          

Net cash provided by non capital financing activities -                 -                -                5,354        3,309         1,150       1,627        1,100          6,441         1,221          

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (494,865)    (557,208)   (429,847)    (457,574)   (761,250)    (607,250)  (292,518)   (493,839)     (513,953)    (980,767)     
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 464,052     460,186     482,744     426,410    644,666     708,928    347,495    595,940      580,678     901,533      
Interest and dividends on investments 23,381       25,228       23,139       11,877      7,837         6,218       11,616      31,336        28,903       20,328        
Proceeds from insurance claim 200            -                -                -               -                 -               -                -                 -                -                 

Net cash provided by investing activities (7,232)        (71,794)     76,036       (19,287)     (108,747)    107,896    66,593      133,437      95,628       (58,906)       

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 49,878       33,429       (13,598)      (22,798)     422,895     (60,037)    (87,655)     238,507      55,874       (45,210)       
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 215,401     265,279     298,708     285,110    114,375     537,270    477,233    389,578      628,085     683,959      
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 265,279     298,708     285,110     262,312    537,270     477,233    389,578    628,085      683,959     638,749      

[1] Restated

!
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    Department Largest Sources of Revenue

Ten Largest Sources of Revenue (FY ended September 30th)
Fiscal Years Ended September 30

Ranked by the Last Fiscal Year
Revenue Ranking

2008 Firm 2008 2007

1 American Airlines Inc. $226,059,371 $199,554,638
2 Airport Parking Associates 42,435,887 39,199,549
3 Duty Free Americas Miami, LLC 18,283,877 14,467,149
4 Allied Aviation Services 16,113,669 16,445,584
5 Delta Air Lines Inc. 11,804,961 11,339,539
6 Executive Airlines dba American Eagle Airlines, Inc. 10,680,809 9,392,626
7 H.I. Development Corporation 9,852,660 8,570,466
8 LAN Airlines 9,499,177 7,185,466
9 Continental Airlines 9,083,969 8,398,282
10 The Hertz Corporation 8,478,292 6,873,492

Note:
The yellowed areas denote that Lan Airlines t/k/a/ Lan Chile and the Hertz corporation did not make it to the top ten producing co!

!

!
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Key Usage Fees and Charges

F  Y

Land ing  
F ees/  

1,0 0 0  lb s.
% 

C hang e

Terminal 
R ent al 
R at es 

( average 
co st  per 
sq . f oo t  

( C lass II I )
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C hange
C oncourse 

U se Fee
% 

C hang e

Int n' l  
F acil it ies 

Fee
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C hang e

D o mest ic 
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C laim 
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% 
C hange

Out b ound  
B ag gage 
M akeup  
C harg e

% 
C hange

Secur it y 
Screening  

F ee
% 

C hang e

1999 $1.41 0.0% $48.13 4.6% $1.35 5.5% $1.87 12.0% $0.36 2.9% $0.46 9.5% $0.20 17.6%
2000 $1.54 9.2% $47.23 -1.9% $1.52 12.6% $2.01 7.5% $0.38 5.6% $0.45 -2.2% $0.20 0.0%

2001 $1.54 0.0% $50.55 7.0% $1.64 7.9% $1.86 -7.5% $0.40 5.3% $0.29 -35.6% $0.22 10.0%

2002 $1.20 -22.1% $50.31 -0.5% $1.79 9.1% $2.10 12.9% $0.40 0.0% $0.37 27.6% $0.22 0.0%

2003 $1.80 50.0% $47.18 -6.2% $1.91 6.7% $2.05 -2.4% $0.45 12.5% $0.65 75.7% $0.24 9.1%

2004 $2.03 12.8% $51.39 8.9% $1.80 -5.8% $2.17 5.9% $0.62 37.8% $0.59 -9.2% $0.29 20.8%

2005 $2.10 3.4% $56.49 9.9% $2.12 17.8% $2.24 3.2% $0.69 11.3% $0.60 1.7% $0.32 10.3%

2006 $2.77 31.9% $59.77 5.8% $2.42 14.2% $2.43 8.5% $0.83 20.3% $0.76 26.7% $0.33 3.1%

2007 $1.85 -33.2% $61.90 3.6% $2.74 13.2% $2.49 2.5% $1.08 30.1% $0.78 2.6% $0.33 0.0%

2008 $1.94 4.9% $66.14 6.9% $2.81 2.6% $2.78 11.7% $1.67 54.7% $1.04 33.4% $0.36 9.1%

Key Usage Fees and Charges
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

!
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   Concession Revenue Per Enplaned Passenger

Concession Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

Revenue Per Enplaned 

Fiscal           Passenger

Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1999 $63,612,000 13.1% 16,922,877 -0.6% $3.76 13.8%
2000 $72,140,000 13.4% 16,832,142 -0.5% $4.29 14.0%
2001 $74,338,000 3.0% 16,523,588 -1.8% $4.50 5.0%
2002 $75,287,000 1.3% 14,674,174 -11.2% $5.13 14.0%
2003 $74,057,000 -1.6% 14,739,909 0.4% $5.02 -2.1%
2004 $73,174,000 -1.2% 15,117,556 2.6% $4.84 -3.7%
2005 $77,520,000 5.9% 15,443,258 2.2% $5.02 3.7%
2006 $80,171,000 3.4% 16,055,040 4.0% $4.99 -0.5%
2007 $94,099,786 17.4% 16,615,415 3.5% $5.66 13.4%
2008 $104,051,614 10.6% 17,035,400 2.5% $6.11 7.8%

Concession Revenue Enplaned Passengers

!
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     Parking Revenue Per Enplaned Passenger

Parking Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

        Revenue per Enplaned

Fiscal Parking Revenue              Passenger

Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount %Change

1999 $29,947,674 5.5% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.77 6.1%

2000 $31,450,549 5.0% 16,832,142 -0.5% $1.87 5.6%

2001 $31,589,597 0.4% 16,523,588 -1.8% $1.91 2.1%

2002 $26,215,802 -17.0% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.79 -6.3%

2003 $26,388,268 0.7% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.79 0.0%

2004 $29,189,658 10.6% 15,117,556 2.6% $1.93 7.9%

2005 $31,804,432 9.0% 15,443,258 2.2% $2.06 6.7%

2006 $35,261,450 10.9% 16,055,040 4.0% $2.20 6.6%

2007 $39,199,550 11.2% 16,615,415 3.5% $2.36 7.4%

2008 $37,418,651 -4.5% 17,035,400 2.5% $2.20 -6.9%

Enplaned Passengers

!

!
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   Rental Car Revenue Per Enplaned Passenger

Rental Car Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

    Revenue per Enplaned
Fiscal Rental Car Revenue Enplaned Passengers
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1999 $19,083,019 3.6% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.13 4.2%
2000 $19,518,891 2.3% 16,832,142 -0.5% $1.16 2.8%
2001 $18,584,881 -4.8% 16,523,588 -1.8% $1.12 -3.0%
2002 $23,404,000 25.9% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.59 41.8%
2003 $21,093,813 -9.9% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.43 -10.3%
2004 $22,465,183 6.5% 15,117,556 2.6% $1.49 3.8%
2005 $22,047,393 -1.9% 15,443,258 2.2% $1.43 -3.9%
2006 $22,239,100 0.9% 16,055,040 4.0% $1.39 -3.0%
2007 $26,227,564 17.9% 16,615,415 3.5% $1.58 14.0%
2008 $26,236,321 0.0% 17,035,400 2.5% $1.54 -2.4%

Passenger

!

!

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Rental Car Revenue per Enplaned 

!

  



!
!

60!
!

  Terminal Rent Per Enplaned Passenger

Fiscal Terminal Rent Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1999 $38,901,222 3.2% 16,922,877 -0.6% $2.30 3.8%
2000 $38,910,426 0.0% 16,832,142 -0.5% $2.31 0.6%
2001 $41,503,279 6.7% 16,523,588 -1.8% $2.51 8.7%
2002 $40,820,093 -1.6% 14,674,174 -11.2% $2.78 10.7%
2003 $34,561,447 -15.3% 14,739,909 0.4% $2.34 -15.7%
2004 $35,103,016 1.6% 15,117,556 2.6% $2.32 -1.0%
2005 $32,349,432 -7.8% 15,443,258 2.2% $2.09 -9.8%
2006 $36,017,147 11.3% 16,055,040 4.0% $2.24 7.1%
2007 $36,810,779 2.2% 16,615,415 3.5% $2.22 -1.2%
2008 $38,163,073 3.7% 17,035,400 2.5% $2.24 1.1%

Terminal Rent Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008
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Food and Beverage Revenues Per Enplaned Passenger

Food & Beverage Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

Fiscal Food & Beverage Revenues Enplaned Passengers
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1999 $16,883,343 -46.2% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.00 -45.9%
2000 $15,880,167 -5.9% 16,832,142 -0.5% $0.94 -5.4%
2001 $15,407,164 -3.0% 16,523,588 -1.8% $0.93 -1.2%
2002 $14,840,977 -3.7% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.01 8.5%
2003 $15,026,517 1.3% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.02 0.8%
2004 $14,652,311 -2.5% 15,117,556 2.6% $0.97 -4.9%
2005 $15,423,261 5.3% 15,443,258 2.2% $1.00 3.0%
2006 $11,228,494 -27.2% 16,055,040 4.0% $0.70 -30.0%
2007 $17,226,724 53.4% 16,615,415 3.5% $1.04 48.2%
2008 $20,091,095 16.6% 17,035,400 2.5% $1.18 13.8%

Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
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   Department Employee Strength

Enplaned 
         FTEs as of Enplaned Passengers per

Year September 30 % Change Passengers FTEs

1999 1,718               3.1% 16,922,877             9,850                  
2000 1,775               3.3% 16,832,142             9,483                  

2001 1,811               2.0% 16,523,588             9,124                  

2002 1,704               -5.9% 14,674,174             8,612                  

2003 1,674               -1.8% 14,739,909             8,805                  

2004 1,692               1.1% 15,117,556             8,935                  

2005 1,686               -0.4% 15,443,258             9,160                  

2006 1,504               -10.8% 16,055,040             10,675                 

2007 1,404               -6.6% 16,615,415             11,834                 

2008 1,428               1.7% 17,035,400             11,930                 

Miami-Dade Aviation Department
Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE)

Fiscal Years 1999 to 2008
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Aircraft Operations

Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year Operations % Change Operations % Change Operations % Change

1999 277,233 8.2% 175,742 2.5% 452,975 -6.0%
2000 263,850 -4.8% 185,034 5.3% 448,884 -0.9%
2001 242,701 -8.0% 189,218 2.3% 431,919 -3.8%
2002 211,502 -12.9% 177,236 -6.3% 388,738 -10.0%
2003 199,725 -5.6% 181,523 2.4% 381,248 -1.9%
2004 209,331 4.8% 172,339 -5.1% 381,670 0.1%
2005 210,960 0.8% 166,670 -3.3% 377,630 -1.1%
2006 209,357 -0.8% 166,650 0.0% 376,007 -0.4%
2007 214,668 2.5% 168,046 0.8% 382,714 1.8%
2008 207,839 -3.2% 169,729 1.0% 377,568 -1.3%
2008 207,839 -3.2% 169,729 1.0% 377,568

Flight Operations
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008
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    Aircraft Landed Weights 

Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year 1,000 lbs % Change 1,000 lbs % Change 1,000 lbs % Chang

1999 16,554,067 -7.4% 18,195,858 -2.4% 34,749,925 -4.8%
2000 16,463,643 -0.5% 17,521,641 -3.7% 33,985,284 -2.2%
2001 15,482,267 -6.0% 17,994,033 2.7% 33,476,300 -1.5%
2002 14,369,643 -7.2% 17,481,027 -2.9% 31,850,670 -4.9%
2003 14,204,601 -1.1% 17,405,321 -0.4% 31,609,922 -0.8%
2004 13,716,597 -3.4% 18,182,948 4.5% 31,899,545 0.9%
2005 13,288,101 -3.1% 17,860,411 -1.8% 31,148,512 -2.4%
2006 13,197,980 -0.7% 17,537,132 -1.8% 30,735,112 -1.3%
2007 13,498,940 2.3% 17,920,937 2.2% 31,419,877 2.2%
2008 13,121,892 -2.8% 18,468,578 3.1% 31,590,470 0.5%

Landed Weights
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008
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    Passenger Enplanements

Year Passengers % Change Passengers % Change Passengers % Change

1999 9,144,269 -0.9% 7,778,608 -0.1% 16,922,877 -0.6%
2000 8,724,546 -4.6% 8,107,596 4.2% 16,832,142 -0.5%
2001 8,568,487 -1.8% 7,955,101 -1.9% 16,523,588 -1.8%
2002 7,615,860 -11.1% 7,058,314 -11.3% 14,674,174 -11.2%
2003 7,792,381 2.3% 6,947,528 -1.6% 14,739,909 0.4%
2004 8,162,901 4.8% 6,954,655 0.1% 15,117,556 2.6%
2005 8,373,079 2.6% 7,070,179 1.7% 15,443,258 2.2%
2006 8,854,085 5.7% 7,200,955 1.8% 16,055,040 4.0%
2007 9,102,351 2.8% 7,513,064 4.3% 16,615,415 3.5%
2008 9,067,718 -0.4% 7,967,682 6.1% 17,035,400 2.5%

Domestic International Total

Annual Enplaned Passengers
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008
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    Passenger Deplanements 

Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

Passengers % Change Passengers % Change Passengers % Change

1999 9,227,295 -0.4% 7,853,320 1.4% 17,080,615 0.4%
2000 8,823,031 -4.4% 8,088,111 3.0% 16,911,142 -1.0%
2001 8,611,134 -2.4% 7,914,019 -2.2% 16,525,153 -2.3%
2002 7,704,786 -10.5% 6,970,953 -11.9% 14,675,739 -11.2%
2003 7,847,037 1.8% 6,945,601 -0.4% 14,792,638 0.8%
2004 8,093,276 3.1% 7,033,287 1.3% 15,126,563 2.3%
2005 8,263,987 2.1% 7,204,846 2.4% 15,468,833 2.3%
2006 8,696,147 5.2% 7,343,525 1.9% 16,039,672 3.7%
2007 8,952,776 3.0% 7,709,587 5.0% 16,662,363 3.9%
2008 8,922,543 -0.3% 8,107,887 5.2% 17,030,430 2.2%

Annual Deplaned Passengers

Domestic International Total 
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    Enplanement Market Share by Airline by Fiscal Year

   Enplaned Passengers by Airline
Fiscal Year Ended September 30th (000)

A irline 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

American 7,956.7           8,024.5         8,085.3           7,489.8           7,977.2 8,739.1 9,558.5           10,170.8          10,655.0 11,099.7

American Eagle 909.5              880.9            776.0              580.4              516.5 534.3 586.3               693.5              749.3 711.8

Delta 783.4              785.8            745.0              615.4               634.8 651.5 595.3               530.2              527.6 549.4

Continental 457.1               458.9            484.9              495.0              492.3 456.1 385.6               390.8              402.9 402.0

US Airways 668.3              715.6             684.8              591.9               410.1 355.3 345.0               385.3              441.6 396.4

Avianca 121.3                126.3             145.7               127.8               100.6 192.4 213.8                247.3              278.9 292.2

TACA Group 240.9              220.2            240.2              232.3              179.1 188.5 283.9               186.7               198.6 232.2

British Airways 254.4              241.9             243.8              217.8               231.5 231.0 239.4               239.1               219.7 214.1

Northwest 384.2              386.0            380.7              325.1               254.4 248.2 250.8               212.2               193.9 194.1

Air France 207.1               206.3            219.1                317.6               169.8 148.5 151.7                 167.4               158.2 173.7

All Others 5,061.5            4,912.0          4,663.8           3,808.9           3,773.6 3,372.6 2,832.9           2,831.7            2,789.7 2,769.8

17,044.2         16,958.4       16,669.3         14,802.0         14,739.9 15,117.5 15,443.2          16,055.0         16,615.4 17,035.4 !
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   Air Cargo Activity 

Fiscal
Year Mail Freight Total % Change

1999 91,413 1,768,030 1,859,443 -6.6%
2000 94,619 1,704,607 1,799,226 -3.2%
2001 90,409 1,750,526 1,840,935 2.3%
2002 46,847 1,716,445 1,763,292 -4.2%
2003 45,456 1,729,631 1,775,087 0.7%
2004 49,496 1,892,623 1,942,119 9.4%
2005 43,524 1,921,977 1,965,501 1.2%
2006 41,088 1,929,840 1,970,928 0.3%
2007 42,961 2,056,402 2,099,363 6.5%
2008 46,874 2,033,126 2,080,000 -0.9%

Air Cargo Activity
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1999 to 2008

!
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   Miami-Dade County Population Estimates

Year Total Population

1980 1,625,781      

1990 1,967,000      

2000 2,253,362      

2006 2,402,208      

2010 2,551,289      

2015 2,703,122      

2020 2,858,189      

2025 3,019,800      

2030 3,187,792      

                Estimates of Miami-Dade County Population

                                                 1980 to 2030

!

!

Note: Projections are figures developed by Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning, Research Section.  

The 1990 census figures were adjusted for census undercount. 

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census.  Decennial Census Reports for 1980, 1990 and 2000. 

Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning, Research Section, 2006. 
! !
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Principal Employers in Miami-Dade County

Employer Employees Rank

% of Total 
County 

Employment Employees Rank

  % of Total 
County 

Employment

Miami-Dade County Public School 32,789      1 3.1% 50,000 1 5.2%

Miami-Dade County 20,000      2 1.9% 32,000 2 3.3%

Federal Government 17,600      4 1.7% 20,400 3 0.0%

State of Florida 17,700      3 1.7% 17,000 4 1.8%

Publix Super Markets, Inc. 3,653        12 0.3% 11,000 5 1.1%

Baptist Health Systemf of South F 5,285        9 0.5% 10,826 6 1.1%

Jackson Health System 7,216        7 0.7% 10,500 7 1.8%

University of Miami 7,574        6 0.7% 9,874 8 1.0%

American Airlines 9,304        5 0.9% 9,000 9 0.9%

Miami-Dade College 5,700        8 0.5% 6,500 10 0.7%

Precision Response Corporation 3,000        16 0.3% 6,000 11 0.6%

Bellsouth Corporation - Florida 5,200        9 0.5% 5,500 12 0.6%

Winn-Dixie Stores - - - 4,833 13 0.5%

City of Miami 3,189        13 13.0% 4,034 14 0.4%

Florida Power & Light Company 3,745        11 0.4% 3,900 15 0.4%

Carnival Cruise Lines - - - 3,500 16 0.4%

141,955 13.4% 204,867 21.1%

Principal Employers 

Latest Available Year and Nine Years Previous

20071998

!
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Miami-Dade County Unemployment Statistics 

Miami-Dade
Year USA Florida    County 
1998 4.5  4.5     7.0            
1999 4.2  4.0     5.9            
2000 4.0  3.8     5.1            
2001 4.7  4.7     6.1            
2002 5.8  5.7     6.5            
2003 6.0  5.3     5.9            
2004 5.5  4.7     5.4            
2005 5.1  3.8     4.5            
2006 4.6  3.3     3.8            
2007 4.6  4.2     3.9            

Unemployment Rates
Percent

!

 

 

 

Source: US Bureau of Labor Statistics, Local Area Unemployment Statistics  
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   Miami-Dade County Per Capita Personal Income

Year USA Florida
Miami-Dade 

County
1980 19,399$  18,985$   20,043$       
1990 24,156    24,223     22,825        
2000 29,832    28,505     25,627        
2007# 26,178    26,125     22,479        

Per Capita Personal Income
Percent

 

  
!

!

!

!

!Source for  1980 and 1990: US Bureau of Labor Statistics
Source for 2007: US Census Bureau, 2005-2007 American Community Service - This data is an estimate 
collected over a three-year period.
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   Revenue Bond Debt Service Coverage

Debt Service Coverage - Port Authority Properties
   Fiscal Year Ended September 30th, 1999 to 2008

19 9 9 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 8

Pledged Revenues 426,856$      460,632$    465,256$     466,146$      491,745$       550,255$    539,397$     549,887$       591,769$     $623,648

Expenses 257,546         271,791         286,501         270,198         289,956         314,958        329,030        299,675          345,833       378,583      

Net Revenues 169,310           188,841         178,755         195,948         201,789          235,297       210,367         250,212           245,936       245,065      

Reserve M aintenance Fund Depos 7,992              7,000            8,000             4,000             7,000              24,500          15,000            7,500               17,000          23,000        

Net Revenues after Deposits 161,318            181,841          170,755         191,948          194,789          210,797        195,367         242,712           228,936       222,065      

Principal & Interest Requirement 121,999           129,596        129,599         133,774         134,898          140,471         141,610           155,578           156,853        148,376

Debt Service Coverage Ratio  (x) 1.32 1.40 1.32 1.43 1.44 1.50 1.38 1.56 1.46 1.50

!

!
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Outstanding Debt 

Miami-Dade Aviation Department 
   Outstanding Debt
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Trust Agreement Aviation  Facilities

Ended Revenue Revenue Commercial Paper Total
September 30, Bonds (a) Bonds (b) Notes (c)

1999 $1,489,125 $266,090 $          - $1,755,215

2000     1,581,060    259,985           75,000 1,841,045  

2001     1,530,445    253,425          168,339 1,783,870  

2002     1,776,110    246,305          206,056 2,022,415  

2003     2,915,315            -            178,694 2,915,315  

2004     3,224,355            -             30,111 3,224,355  

2005     3,157,740            -            313,626 3,157,740  

2006     3,462,690            -            365,342 3,462,690  

2007 3,997,560            -             70,295 3,997,560  

2008 4,522,365 -  - 4,522,365  

a) Revenue Bonds issued under the  Trust Agreement are payable solely by a pledge of net revenues,

as defined in the Trust Agreement. The Revenue Bonds are being paid by the Aviation Department's

net Revenues.

b) In Fiscal Year 2003, the County issued Series 2003. A portion of Series 2003 was used to refund 

the Aviation Facilities Bonds.  Revenue Bonds were issued under the Aviation Facilities Master Bond

Resolution and Series Resolution.  The Aviation Facilities Bonds are collateralized by the Net Revenues

of Specific Aviation Facilities, as defined in the Master Resolution, not financed under the provision of

Trust Agreement.  Aviation Facilities bonds are paid solely from the net Revenues of the Aviation

Facilities.

c) The Commercial Paper Notes are payable solely from proceeds of future Revenue Bonds and any  

unencumbered monies in the Improvement Fund. An irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of  

$400 million dollars, was approved for the purpose of making funds readily available for the  

payment of principal and interest on the Notes.

!
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Long Term Debt Per Enplaned Passenger

Miami-Dade Aviation Department
   Outstanding Debt
Last Ten Fiscal Years

F iscal Year T rust A greement A viat io n  F acilit ies    Lo ng T erm D ebt 

Ended R evenue R evenue Enplaned Enplaned
September 30 , B o nds (a) B o nds (b) T o tal s  P assenger

1999 $1,489,125 $266,090 $1,755,215 $16,922,877 $103.72

2000                 1,581,060           259,985             1,841,045 16,832,142 109.38                       

2001                1,530,445           253,425            1,783,870 16,523,588 107.96                       

2002                  1,776,110           246,305            2,022,415 14,674,174 137.82                       

2003                 2,915,315 0             2,915,315 14,739,909 197.78                       

2004               3,224,355 0           3,224,355 15,117,556 213.29                       

2005                3,157,740 0            3,157,740 15,443,258 204.47                      

2006               3,462,690 0           3,462,690 16,055,040 215.68                       

2007 3,997,560 0           3,997,560 16,615,415 240.59                      

2008 4,522,365 0           4,522,365 17,035,400 265.47                      

a) Revenue Bonds issued under the  Trust Agreement are payable so lely by a pledge of net revenues,

as defined in the Trust Agreement. The Revenue Bonds are being paid by the Aviation Department's

net Revenues.

b) In Fiscal Year 2003, the County issued Series 2003. A portion of Series 2003 was used to refund 

the Aviation Facilities Bonds.  Revenue Bonds were issued under the Aviation Facilities M aster Bond

Resolution and Series Resolution.  The Aviation Facilities Bonds are co llateralized by the Net Revenues

of Specific Aviation Facilities, as defined in the M aster Reso lution, not financed under the provision of

Trust Agreement.  Aviation Facilities bonds are paid so lely from the net Revenues of the Aviation

Facilities. !
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Capital Assets 

Miami-Dade Aviation Department 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

  Number of airports 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5

  Number of runways
Miami International 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Opa-Locka 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Tamiami 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Homestead 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Training & Transition Airport 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Opa-Locka West 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 closed closed closed

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL ASSET INDICATORS 

Fiscal Years 1999 to 2008
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